ENROLLED HOUSE

BILL NO. 1088 By: Benge, Newport, Armes, Bingman,
Coody, Cooksey, Cox, DeWitt,
Hickman, Jackson, Jett, Jones,
Lamons, Martin, Peters, Peterson
(Pam), Steele, Sullivan, Tibbs,
Worthen, Peterson (Ron), Denney,
Billy and Wesselhoft of the House

and

Morgan, Crutchfield and Eason
McIntyre of the Senate

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Health Care
Authority; making an appropriation to the Oklahoma
Health Care Authority; stating purpose; requiring an
identification of certain costs and abuses;
specifying expenditures for certain purpose;
exempting certain funds from fiscal year limitations;
providing an effective date; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health
Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2006, the sum of Sixty-three Million Dollars
($63,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform
the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Health Care Authority by law.

SECTION 2. The Oklahoma Health Care Authority shall identify
administrative cost savings, waste, inefficiencies and program
abuses equaling a total of One Hundred Million Dollars
($100,000,000.00) prior to the 2007 fiscal year.

SECTION 3. From the funds appropriated to the Oklahoma Health
Care Authority in Section 1 of this act, Nine Million Nine Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($9,900,000.00) shall be used to increase provider
reimbursement rates for children’s medical services to pediatricians
and other health care providers, Fifteen Million One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($15,100,000.00) shall be used to increase provider
reimbursement rates for all other physicians and Medicare
coinsurance and deductible payments, and Thirty-eight Million
Dollars ($38,000,000.00) shall be used to increase the provider
reimbursement rates to hospitals.

SECTION 4. The appropriation made by Section 1 of this act
shall not be subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be
available for encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of
thirty (30) months from the effective date of this act.



SECTION 5. This act shall become effective July 1, 2005.

SECTION 6. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of May, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 27th day of May, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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